STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GEMERAL
445 Hamiltan Avenue, Suite 506
White Plaing, Mew York 10601

ANDREW _--CUWD JAMES C. COX
EOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

December 5, 2013

Gold Crest Care Center
2316 Bruner Avenue
Bronx, New York 10469

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #12-3612
NPl Number:
Provider Number:

oo I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (OMIG) audit
of Gold Crest Care Center's (Facility) Medicaid rates for the rate period January 1, 2007
through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this audit report
represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated October 3, 2013, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A),
however, consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the fotal Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $487,910. This
overpayment Is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH") and Division of Budget (the
“DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 that
utilized the February 7, 1896 through February 6, 1997 base period for operating expense.
Any overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the February 7, 1996
through February 6, 1997 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 will
be addressed in the future,



Fage 2
Decem

ber 5, 2013

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice fo:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Managemaeant
GMNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #12-3612
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 80 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject fo interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pearl Street

Albai, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment

arrang

ements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to

secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In add

ition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such

adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate sefting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.



!age !

December 5, 2013

You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
In a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counssl
MNew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Cluestions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact ||| EEGTGTGNGNGEGEGEE: toush
email a_ Please refer to audit number 12-3612 in all
correspondence.

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosure

Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
EXHIBIT| - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBITHl - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT lll - Operating Expense Disallowance

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/{Allowances)
EXHIBITV - Per Diem Disallowances
EXHIBIT VI - Return on and Return of Real Property Equity Disallowances

cERTRIED ML
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Var-17.8



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI
PROVIDER

Gold Crest Care Center AUDIT #12-3612
2316 Bruner Avenue
Bronx, New York 10469

AMOUNT DUE: $487,910

CHECKLIST

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2, Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #12-3612
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A

GOLD CREST CARE CENTER - AUDIT #12-3612
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

nt #2 — Equipment Rental Disallowance

Facility Comment
The facility wishes lo take exception to the proposed adjustment for the rate years 2007 and 2008. The

aquipment is leased by the facility. The facility has provided a copy of the lease as well as proof of
payments to the auditors. The auditors have visually inspected the equipment in the basement of the
facility. If the auditors feel that this represents a duplication of expense reported in the base year as an
operating component expenses then the facility suggests that the adjustment that should be proposed
is the elimination of the operating component expenses for the years 2007 and subsequent. This
pracedent has been established many times in the past in prior audits, most notably as it relates to a
change In the reporting of sales tax and the facility hereby requests that be the manner in which this
adjustment is handled.

OMIG Response
According to Bureau of Long Term Care methodology, nursing homes have the option to receive

reimbursement for all sales tax either in the operating or in the property component of the rate.
However, such an option is not given to the nursing homes regarding laundry and linen costs. Hance,
disallowing the laundry rental expense which duplicaled what the Facility was already receiving in the
operating portion of its rate for laundry and linen costs was in accordance with BLTCR methodology for
laundry and linen costs.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #5 (b) — Sales Tax Disallowances
Facility Comment

The facility wishes to take exception to the proposed adjustiment for the rate years 2007 and 2008, The
sales tax was paid by the facllity. It was audited and documented by the facility, The audit adjustments
have refused to recognize this cost paid as a component of the historical cost as well as a component
of the sales tax. The facility feels that the cosis should be allowed as a component of the sales tax
expenses paid, reported and audited.

OMIG Response
In accordance with Bureau of Long Term Care methodology, the leasing of leasehold improvemenits is

not recognized for reimbursement purposes, Consequently, the sales tax on the lease payment which
was paid as part of the lease payment was disallowed,

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance remains the same.



EXHIBIT |

GOLD CREST CARE CENTER - AUDIT #12-3612
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB &D RATE
MON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES  (INCREASE)] DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/07 - 03/31/07  $200.69 $206.25 $3.44 12,091  § 41,593
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 208.56 205.12 3.44 12,198 41,961
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 206,60 203.16 3.44 8,172 28,112
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 206.60 203.16 3.44 16,107 55,408
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 214.78 208.20 B.58 12,105 70,651
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 211.35 204,79 6.56 12,268 80,478
07/04/08 - 12/31/08 214.72 208,16 6.56 24,498 160,707
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT § 487,910

* Any differances betwaen thesa rates and the rales listed in Exhibit Il of this audit report represent rate changes
made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of
thiz Exhibit, the Medicare Parl B and D rates are not shown, The rate decreasel|increase) for those rales is the
same as shown for the Medicara Parl B and D non-aligible rales above.



EXHIBIT NI

GOLD CREST CARE CENTER - AUDIT #12:3612
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 90 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE

PARTB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 $ 209.69
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 208.56
07/01/07 - 0B/31/07 206.60
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 206.60
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 214.78
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 211.35
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 214.72

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare

Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



Ir0's0E § - - - LNINOdWOD AB IENILNT DNLLYHILO OILIONMY TYLOL

S5E'G 3 - | ] {EEauE MO g ISeaUE MOJ[ES] 10

(p) pue (e)£}'Z7-99 SUONI2G YHIAN 0} Suopenbay

"SJUBUOALLICT 1DAJIPLL PUR 9D

) by Aesssacay 5 juaunEnipe ou Salopisy) S o) jo Susuodiuod [Seupu) pug joasp Sy o weip Jad soud
BEEQ By} pasinquesl 5| AYI0E4 By) “AESse0eu SEM SBEJ BOOZ ‘LT Jequissaq yOnoup /00Z CL Amnuer g
jo usuedwos Bulesede sy o) souemolesp Bumolo) syl ‘Uogeogdnp Buy) SIBUILTS OF JBID U] JUSHUSSINGUSE
EjEydnp U] pEjNSa SES BU} j0 uoliod JERCES BUY Ul ¥E) SBIES |0 UOISMOUL 'SEHE) GO0Z ‘LE sBqueEoeg
ybinouuys 2002 “1 Aenuep ey jo vomued Bujieiado auyy 1oy sjseq sy ose 5| mead sy sours pue (26 yBnoag
OE/LT) 1884 2SEY S A|I0E 1 PAPNIAE S1 XE] SHES adGIS W au) Jo udiuod Ausdoid DUy W asusda R SHEs

GOU'E a00 sagnn  §E 10 pRsnquial sea pue pawodas A4 aU) "RO0E 'LE Seqweseq ySnong (00 ©L ABNUEr SiEed eed oy
FONYMOTTYSH] XYL STTVS

J(sasuRmony SEUE MO ES) (] S5

GERFIE % 8Z1-3H Jed pamo|ly asuadxg Bupeiedg

.m.___ﬂm Hmuﬂﬂﬂ__ .._Huﬂﬂ ﬂm%
“MON 15090

ININCHWOD ISNILNT DNLLYHILOD

FINYMOTIVGID ISHNI4NT DNILYEIL0
B00Z "LE ¥IEAWIIIA HONOMHL L00Z ' AMYNINYF SO0 J1vH
ZIOE-Z1E [IanY = 43INT3 38v0 5385 0109

il LBiHX3



OEI5L GPE'VL

DOZ 6 00z 8y

i 42 frord EBZ'GL
{REa'EL)

SEL'GE

BYE'+D

000"k

PERIFZL S COBEEE S
BOOZ LO0E

Sa0fE3d 31vH

Z o) afieg
Al LIEHX3

SO0

aao

oo

Lo

88

g uEy

Dy

B ey

o IUEy

W
ideq Bpig
IseuE| Bopg

NOLLAE5830

(P)LLZ-08 UORSOS HWNIAN 0L uopenbay

B0 [EPGED BU} WO PEMOHESIP SEM 8SuBdxe Buoydaj) By ‘ARuenbesun] USWESINGWEI

apupdng 0] sunNowe jusucdliod Edes Byl U esadds auoUdERE) 0 JUBLLDSINGWIGS BUY JOPLID  psuadva
Gupeiedo paspu ayY) ysigelse o pasn saoud Gujjes pue ‘wBaw ‘B5BQ SUI SUILLSIED 0] BNWLIY Syl W PapNIu| &
aEuBda Sl SIS SRR AMED YRy RILERSE Joy asubdas Gulemado UB 51 esuBdyE BUDYHRE] JELR UOHEULEED
BJBUOEEIUALOD U} 8| ) B SAN0R By o Jusuodwos [EdEs BU) W papnDW Sem Bsustes (EjUal Bucydala) (3

(P} pue ()11 Z-g8 SUORIBS WHOAN 01 ‘suonEmbay

PAMOIREID ST BEUBMKS [BIUA JUMUOINbS LpUNE|] 'UOREIOND Sy BjBunLlEe

O} JEUD U Jusussinguwiel sqEaydnp i pagnsad 8jEd &) jo uouod pEpdeED B4 u) Ssuadys Euss wewdmbs puney
o BEEsnpU| ‘Sl gO0Z “LE saquasag] YBnouy J00F L enuer eyl jo uohecd Buessdo a) 50j SR oY) 0SR S el
siy) Bouis pue (AGavE wbnonp gy /z) :ead eseq s A))1084 Byl Wi pepnipu; 5 Bsuadre juawdinbs Aspune) o) Wwauodwos
BoOuS  Cosnou-s papiaied S)anaes Apon) sy pus juawdinbe pUne| sesea) mou AIIDE4 GU) BABMOH SE0InES
JUpunE] B) JOpUSA BMEIN0 UB LW DBRRUOD o] Senunuoa Appoe4 sy ‘Apusensy sbesn pewdnbs oy esuoduad g
PAPNSU| SAEY o U] oy 18 sabieys aoraues UPUNET SSHD BIAUBE AIPUNS] SRS UB A AEUnus pepiaced euses
se0luas Aspune| s Awpe4 ey ‘poued aseq eyl Buung 1800 pousd 85EY JG61 ‘D Aenigay YBnoun BEEL ‘f Aensge
5,198 Bl L0 PISE 5§ SEE asaul Jo Eiodwe Bugesedo By sep BO0Z 'LE Jequacar yBnouy J00Z ©| Aenuer
@y} 0 uswsdwns [Epdes s u uewdinbea fapune) uo esuadss [EYUSY J0) PSSINGILE) SE pue papeodad Apeeq ey (g

POEZ PUB QDET 'EZ0LE SUORDRS |-Wud '(B)L1'T-99 pUR [Z-08 SUOP28S HWHDAN 0} suopenBay

PAMDIEEIED SR SPE00 pOUodd 05ay ] wued Juaned of PR 10U B SREGounE Linmy of Bunsepsd
$1500 “D{QEMO|E MR eued Jueged Aessedau 0y sjgesfueyo Apedoud s1500 AUQ CEEMMANIE PUB SaR||0E) BUED JuBned
jo vonEmdo sy BuuEuew pue Budossap W edoud pue fessaieu 0 eudosdds jou aiE B SS00 GEE G JusEd
O} pajER 0U $IS00 "MUOUWLSYLUNG  JDNE UD DELUIBA B UED JEY) EJED 1500 SjEnDape epjanid jSniu SiS00 BOESINGUES
uo paseq jeswfed Gupesss sRmaol  Bued Juaped o ssusde 84 po dpysuonss syl poddns o) uogepLIBWTION
apisosd 1 pIp Jou ‘Sepqowone Axmn) Uo Suswied eses) peuodead Joj UDNEUSLNI0R apoud Jou pIp AuoE4 By (e

EIINVMOTIWEID ToLNFH LNINLINDI

(e)zz Z-08 uoeg MUIAN 01 ‘uopenbay

fUESSEIEU SEM
sMmEMoiE UE “Apuenbesuos UGHEINDIED Bl BUY) WO pEpNoeS 5B ssuades e uawdinbs apgEaow e (9

EZ0LE UOR295 L-Wiid ‘(B)L1Z-08 UONIIE HMOAN 0L Suonenboy

WO En)dnp SL) AYEUILLE 0) SPTLL SGM SSOUBMO|RED Aguanbesuod WeLLESINGLIG) SFEIMOND Jubsaida sjuewied
BZEE| 8UY) puE usEesdap Juswasudis moysses) S4y) Jo juswssnguss 8y ‘waib finbe o wnja pue Ainba
UD LUMGES B PUE SR SY) 18 PIPNDU LSS BABY MNOYS SI500 [BaU0SY oY) Auo ABOOpOUIaW S8 |UBWESINGUEY
BiET wue| Bwon jo NESEHE UG PESEQ C[|BM SE PESIMWIE) BiEes sJUsWSsdun asay) by uogEsaudap pue suewied
BEES| AUl Y100 "FEaaMol ‘susiinoEs Ak JO Wae pUR B0 Wnie G W) STROD [EMS|Y 18ESE Sy POPREIL SR
pajedinwoud By ) sYoded {-4OHY 53 Ul Sluawas0dil) PIOUBSES] J0 SBSE8| PAZFENGED [RIBsss palodal Agted ay) (8
SLNIMLENCDY LNIWNAIND3 35v37 32T LIdYD

J[seousmoqny saouR mOj|uEl ) 5597
BEL-3H sad pamo|ny asuadngy Auadoag

(S3INYMOTIVIISIINYMOTIVSIO ISNIXI ALHId0Nd
BOOZ 'LE Y3BW3 D30 HONOWHL L00Z 'L AHYNNYT SA0IM3d 21VY

CIEE-2TH ITaNV - g3INTD 38V3 5983 0109



GPI'PEE § lrd@'Lim 8 FSNIdNT ALEI40Hd OILIONY TVLOL

BFEELE 3 OGS500LEL % (sasue Moy /S aIUE MOJESH] [E10L

(2) pue (9)oz'z-98 'L1'Z-98 SUONAS MMOAN O} ‘suopEmBay

18 usuwnsn(pe) ssuadd (Shusie asea] O aduesoiesip algl pus (g4 __...E_EE”_. amuERi D

(szZ¥'ez) £00 il Js0 1sBuEE [ERdED Gupgiom JO BOUEMO|ESID BUI UD PESED PRSIANE] BUBA SIBSYH0 BLLOIU BYL "BOOT Jeed BIEJ Wi esuadxa
{GE9'rL) =] 1 RA 1SR GEERY pUR JO0F A e U esundxs maiaiy) jEpded Gupsios, pomelie o SEs SO JUBLISEA| o

138440 SNOOINI LEIHILNI L

PuUE QDEZ 'VZOZ SUONYSS L-Wdd “LLLSE PUR OZ'Z-92 (P) pue (B)l)°Z-90 SUORISS HHIAN 0L ‘suchienbey

“uBssEIeu SEA BOUBMD|ESD B 'Apuenbasucny sesodind piEDpapy 10) SgES IS

10U 5 ApED (sRUEIU), PRlEpEw0D BiE fEyl sueo| [eRdes Dupgios o) pajEsd asusdos BaEiU) JBYE JEUDISERLLIOT)

B4} AQ peUILLEIED uBaq SBY || ‘uBo| GuRILOWE-UDU B SB UEC) B4 paqiuapl AF0e4 aUy) 'UIPRE u| "esuadke jsaiaEj

Epden Gupgow papoadad JuswnDop Ajny o3 spgeun s Ao Byl CIPNE WO PEgUEs S0 WD JEy Speooa) [EXNSEE

Iv5'az 500 oM pUE [ETIUEUY UD PESEq EJEP 1[S00 S|ENDSpE BpiAud 1SNW S1S00 BIJEINGILIE) UO peseq wawded GuAB0R) SIBPINDIY

SRINYMOTTIVEID SENIINT LETUIINI Telldv™D ONINEOM 8

£'Z0LE UOR2SS |-WHd ' (B)L1'2-98 UORDBS HMDAN 01 suopenbey

‘paMORES|p BEM juallied asea) sy Uo X s8jES B ‘auayaisy ) -sesodemd jusiss e 10) peziubosal

o 51 SjUBWBNIC AN DEDuEsEE O Buigea] ol ‘EEE ey wa g Buory J0 RGN WL SOURRIODOE U] "SeEd B002

L¥FEL EBFOL 500 ¥E] EEEE PUE [00Z BUY YIOg U Spuawanidil) POYBsEs]| J0 SI5ES) PAZ|ERGED U0 ¥E] SB(ES J0) pasunquia) sem Awpoedy &yl (g

: £'Z0LE von2es L-idd '(P) pue ()L} T-08 suopaes HHDAN 01 ‘suopenbay
‘BN W SERD Syl apEuiLE o] SpE BN SRouRmD)esn Aguanbssucy asuidod ) saes pue ESITETTTEE S
5.2 LIE'L 500 ¥E| SBjEg  ©5E8| By) Yog W uswdinbe ajqEAOW 10y SBSES| PETNENCED UD XE) SS{ES peINquUal SEM puE pauodal Aijioe4 ey) (B

EIINVMOTTVEID XYL STTVE 'S

LZ2Z-88 pue (p) pue () LL'Z-G8 SUDIIDBS HHOAN 0 "suopenbay
HIEIEP S0) |, IIUNE 0 J3yey fbupioooe pasnipe s Ajnba jo wingal pue Apnba wo wmes ay L

EFFEL FLG'PE Log Aunba Jo ey "BUDHPPE JUBUSAdUE pIOUSSES] U[BLSD J0 SIUBMD|E S} PUE SUDjppe
fE0'E i Anbg ug ey usudinba mgRacw O SOUBMDESD Sy [SejEad o) pesnipe A S8 GOOF Pue JO0F o) w Apnb UO Wngd P
BL¥'S L0 Ainbg up ey Aunbe Jo wmss ey SIENDED 0] PEEN JUBWSINGQWIES Suedond [BE) BAIB[NUND PUE S1500 [B3U0SY Ausdosd [ear ay)

STINVMOTTYEID ALINDT 40 ONY NO NENL3E F

Z'O0RZ PuUE (L)19LE SUOR2eS L-WHd ‘(p) pue (e)L1'Z-98 SUONIISS HYDAN 0) ‘suonembey
POMOFESIP SEM )] 'BouRnSU) Auadond 58 SpgesoE 10U 5] wnpuaid aURINE B Sus Bie By J0 Wsuodiuod
Buneiedo ey ul sjgEpnow Auo i Ajuenbesuco pue Apedod |Bes [Bnsdyd siepiscud oy o) afewep o jo Ssof
Loo'L con £ Tl T S OF SER U SR0P SOURINSU| SAUlD CECUREVEL S S0y winjusssd BoUBINSU| UE pEpnouw) S Lo 550198 |yl
FONYMO TSI IINVENEN] ALHIJONd 'E
B00Z I00Z WIS  NOIJHE553d

SO0I43d 31%H LSO

(ETINYMOTTIVHSIINYMOTTYSIO ISNIAXT ALMIJ0OHd
B00Z "LE HIENIIIA HONOMHL L00Z I AMYNNYT SO0IMId 21
ZTOE-Z1d LIONV - 930N Jdv 153480 0 109

Z ot afied
Al LIgiHX3



EXHIBITV

GOLD CREST CARE CENTER - AUDIT #12:3612
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
PER DIEM DISALLOWANCES

REDUCTION IN OBRA AND GLOVES PER DIEM ADD-ON ADJUSTMENTS

The Facility received OBRA, and Gloves per diem add-ons in its 1/1/2007 through 12/31/2008
Medicaid rates. The OBRA per diem was added to recognize various Federally mandated direct
expensas for facilities with operating base periods prior to 4/1/1981. The Gloves per diem was added

to recognize a Federal mandate for glove supplies for facilities with operating base periods prior to
4/1/1994.

This facility's operating base period covered 2/7/1926 through 2/6/1997, so the increased nursing costs
and Federally mandated expenditures were included in its base period direct operating costs.
Therefore, the per diem add-ons for this facility should only have replaced amounts that were cut by
direct cost ceiling limitations in the applicable rate calculations; however, the Facility did not have
ceiling limitations, Consequently, OBRA and Gloves per diem add-ons were disallowed.

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections B86-2.10(r), 86-2.10(u), and B86-2.17(a), Bureau of Long Term
Care Reimbursement Rate Setting Policy

RATE PERIODS
111/07 4M/07 7/M/07 9/1/07 1/1/08 4/1/08 T7/1/08
OBRA Per Diem Adjustment $083 $083 $ 083 %083 $ 085 5084 $ 0.84
Gloves Per Diem Adjustment 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.28

Total Per Diem Add-Ons 111 % 111 5 111 S 111 5 1.14 § 112§ 1.12




GOLD CREST CARE CENTER : AUDIT #12-3612

EXHIBIT VI

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES

RATE PERIODS
ui ulatio 2007 2008

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B $ 3904145 § 4,105,342
Audit Disallowances/(Allowances) 122 889 08,3689
Audited Historical Cost § 3781276 § 4,008,973
Less: Accumulated Reimbursement —2Ae507r 272817
Audited Met Eguity § 1,316,199 § 1,27B.656
Remaining Useful Life 5 4
Audited Return of Equity § 263240 § 310,684
Promulgated Return of Equity 287,814 338,113
Disallowance| Alowance) $ 24574 § 18,449
Return on Equ a

Audited Net Equity $ 1,316,199 § 1,278,656
Less: ¥ Current Return of Equity 131,620 158,832
Audited Net Investment $ 1184579 § 1,118824
Rate of Return 4.90% 4.68%
Audited Relurn on Equity § o80d44 5 822,361
Promulgated Retum on Equity 63,463 55,383
Dizallowance| Allowance) 5 5419 § EI-.IZ_EI




